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Committee Mission Statement, updated 13Sep17: 

To identify and promote the best methods for safely and responsibly recycling advanced automotive lithium-ion battery packs in North 
America in a manner that will extract positive economic value from the batteries and provide a useful template for the recycling of 

industrial and stationary lithium-ion energy storage systems. 

 

Attendees: 

NAATBatt Advanced Battery Recycling Committee Roster x = In Attendance 

Renata Arsenault Ford rarsena4@ford.com X 

Dianne Atienza Nissan Dianne.atienza@nissan-usa.com X 

Mike Bax Call 2 Recycle mbax@call2recycle.org X 

Sharon Bonesteel Salt River Project Sharon.Bonesteel@srpnet.com X 

Joe Bush Battery Resourcers jbush@batteryresourcers.com  

Mark Caffarey Umicore mark.caffarey@am.umicore.com X 

Alessandra Carreon Ford acarreo2@ford.com  

Zheng Chen UCSD zhengchen@eng.ucsd.edu  

Steve Christensen Responsible Battery Coalition Steve@responsiblebattery.org X 

Caroline Cloutier Mercedes-Benz Research and 
Development caroline.cloutier@daimler.com  
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Benoit Couture Lithion Recycling b.couture@lithionrecycling.com  

Todd Coy KBI/Retriev tcoy@kinsbursky.com X 

Michael Czarnoja URecycle michael@urecycleamericas.com X 

Austin  Devaney IHS Markit Austin.devaney@ihsmarkit.com X 

Jennifer Diggins Albemarle jennifer.diggins@albemarle.com  

Josh  Donde Albemarle Joshua.donde@albemarle.com X 

Ellington  Ellis Global Battery Solutions EllingtonEllis@gmail.com X 

David Fauvre Blue Whale Materials dfauvre@bluewhalematerials.com X 

Dan Fisher Honda of America Manufacturing Inc Dan_Fisher@ham.honda.com  

Samuel Fournier Lithion Recycling Inc. s.fournier@lithionrecycling.com  

Ryan Franks Energy Response Group ryan.franks@energyresponsegroup.com X 

Toshi Fukui Honda toshiya_fukui@hta.honda.com  

Kristof Gabriel Umicore Kristof.gabriel@umicore.com  

Tom Gage EV Grid tgage@evgrid.com  

Linda Gaines Argonne National Laboratory lgaines@anl.gov 

 

Bob Galyen CATL rleeg1955@gmail.com X 

Srinath Geedipalli Novivolt sri@novivolt.com  

Dennis  Geoffrey Lithion Recycling d.geoffrey@lithionrecycling.com X 

Tobias Glossmann Mercedes-Benz Research and 
Development tobias.glossmann@daimler.com  

Anthony Grasso Saint-Gobain Anthony.Grasso@saint-gobain.com  

Eric Gratz Battery Resourcers egratz@batteryresourcers.com  
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Jim Green CSA Jim.green@csagroup.org X 

Jim Greenberger NAATBatt jgreenberger@naatbatt.org X 

Dimitri  Grivas LIB IOT dgrivas@lib-iot.com X 

Steven Hamaker Waste Management shamaker@wm.com  

Carlos Helou Borman Specialty Materials Carlos.helou@borman.com  

Ken Hilk Veolia kenneth.hilk@veolia.com  

Nancy Homeister Ford Motor Co. nhomeist@ford.com  

John Howes Redland Energy Group jahowes@redlandenergy.com  

Kris Hunter Global Battery Solutions khunter@globalbatterysolutions.com X 

Cynthia Jenks Argonne National Laboratory cjenks@anl.gov  

Cathy Johnson King County Metro Transit Cathy.Johnson@kingcounty.gov  

Darnell Jones FCA-Chrysler Darnell.jones@fcagroup.com X 

Peter Karlson General Motors peter.karlson@gm.com X 

Don Karner Electric Applications Incorporated dkarner@electric-applications.com X 

Jarod Kelly Argonne National Laboratory jckelly@anl.gov  

George Kerchner The Rechargeable Battery Association GKerchner@wileyrein.com  

Jim Kim LG Chem croycroy@lgchem.com X 

John Kincaide WeRecycleBatteries.com john.kincaide@werecyclebatteries.com X 

Ajay Kochhar  Li-Cycle Corp.  ajay.kochhar@li-cycle.com  

Bernie Kotlier NECA-IBEW lmccenergy@gmail.com X 

Diane Lade Honda Diane_Lade@ahm.honda.com  
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Maureen LaHote USCAR mlahote@uscar.org  

Michael  Lew Clearer Horizons mlew@naatbatt.org  

Scott Lindsay CSA Group scott.lindsay@csagroup.org  

Keith Loch General Motors keith.a.loch@gm.com X 

Joe LoGrasso FCA joseph.lograsso@fcagroup.com X 

David Longtin Lithion Recycling d.longtin@lithionrecycling.com  

Kely Markley General Motors kely.markley@gm.com  

Jacob Mathews Ford jmathew1@ford.com X 

David Mauer Renewance david.mauer@renewance.net X 

Suzanne Minute Freudenberg-NOK suzanne.minute@fnst.com  

Brad Moore Beckett Energy Systems bmoore@beckettcorp.com  

Adam Muellerweiss Johnson Controls adam.muellerweiss@jci.com   

Bill Muston Oncor bill.muston@oncor.com  

Tom  Newhall Renewance Thomas.newhall@renewance.net X 

Doug Nickle Battery Metals dnickle@batterymetals.com X 

Thomas  Novak SCHN tnovak@schn.com X 

Sean O’Day Titan AES sean@titanaes.com X 

Mike O'Kronley A123 Systems mokronley@a123systems.com X 

Margaret O'Riley Duke Energy Margaret.O'Riley@duke-energy.com X 

Teague Ostrander Recycling Coordinators teague.ostrander@rci-int.com X 

Michael Paszti Terrapure Environmental  mpaszti@terrapureenv.com  X 
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Madison  Patrick Cat Patrick_madison@cat.com X 

Anita Pendry Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC anita.pendry@crystal-clean.com  

Kunal Phalpher Li-Cycle Kunal.phalpher@li-cycle.com X 

John Platt Snell & Wilmer jplatt@swlaw.com  

Lauren Roman Everledger lauren@everledger.io X 

Ingrid Rousseau GM Ingrid.rousseau@gm.com  

Michael Sanders Avicenne m.sanders@avicenne.com X 

Bryan  Schultz Spiers New Technologies Bryan.Schultz@Spiersnt.com  

Jen Sierra Global Battery Solutions jennifer@sybesmas.com  

Nakia Simon FCA Nakia.simon@fcagroup.com  

Steve Sloop OnTo Technologies ssloop@onto-technology.com X 

Novis Smith American Hyperform Novis.smith@verizon.net X 

Jeff Spangenberger Argonne National Laboratory jspangenberger@anl.gov  

Dirk Spiers Spiers New Technologies dirk@spiers.com  

Luke Spinolo Ford pspinolo@ford.com  

Talon Swanson King County Metro Transit talon.swanson@kingcounty.gov  

Hank Sybesma Global Battery Solutions hank@sybesmas.com  

Joel Sylvester Dukosi joel@dukosi.com  

Shane Thompson Battery Solutions shane@batterysolutions.com  

Steve Tolen Indie Power Systems steve@indiepowersystems.com X 

Charles- 
Alexandre 

Tremblay Prevost Car (Nova Bus-Volvo) anita.pendry@crystal-clean.com 
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Jeremy Vaitas LIB IOT jvaitas@lib-iot.com X 

Pablo Valencia General Motors pablo.valencia@gm.com X 

Ghislain Van Damme Umicore Ghislain.VanDamme@umicore.com  

Laura Wagner Ford Motor Co. lwagner2@ford.com X 

Erica Warner Umicore Erika.warner@am.umicore.com X 

John Warner Warner Consulting John.t.warner@comcast.net  

Barb  White Durr Megtech Barb.white@durrusa.com X 

Michael Worry Nuvation michael.worry@nuvation.com  

Andrei Wygowski Nova Bus/Volvo Bus andrei.wygowski@volvo.com 

 
 

Meeting Minutes 

1. Welcome by Committee Chairs and brief introductions by all attendees 
 

2. Reminder of obligation of all attendees to abide by the NAATBatt Antitrust Compliance Policy (Coy) 
 

a. Todd reminded group of applicability of NAATBatt antitrust policy 
 
3. Overview by Committee Chairs of significant developments in lithium-ion battery recycling in North America (Coy, 

Karlson, Kincaide) 
a. Opening up discussion to whole group, get everyone’s perspective on this 

i. Todd: 
1. DOE recycling prize 
2. Legislative happenings in California and other states in terms of driving recycling and collection 

across the board 
3. Cultural shift is what is needed 

ii. Galyen 
1. Brunp recycles vehicles and batteries, including recovering active materials in the form of precursor 
2. 220 recovery sites across China 
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3. Recover 96% of copper, 95% of aluminum, 99+% of actual active materials in the battery 
4. Critical mass of materials is needed to make recycling profitable, when will North America hit this 

level is uncertain. 
5. Todd points out that recycling is happening in North America, contrary to popular belief 

a. May not currently be as closed loop as people would like, in that some recovered materials 
may go into other products or industries (not necessarily back directly into a battery) 

b. Will growth be organic growth towards point we need to be, or will there need to be a 
regulatory/push? 

iii. Sharon Bonesteel 
1. Part of issue is education, letting people know that we are using these materials in this country, it is 

valuable to recycle.  Not just the idea that we are out exploring and finding new sources for these 
materials. 

2. Proposed a “This country needs what’s in your drawers” message, letting people know what could be 
done with the stuff if we could leverage it 

3. If we are going to transition the culture, need to look at the demographics of the people who will be 
doing the battery recycling process 

iv. Shaun 
1. Market signal is what is important, whether this is created by government or private enterprise 

v. John Kincaide 
1. Infrastructure to collect materials that consumers may want to bring back needs to be built 

vi. Lauren 
1. In January, battery passport concept was introduced to give batteries a digital identify for the 

purposes of lifecycle tracking 
2. Cost to implement this is still to be determined 

vii. Steve Sloop 
1. Potential barriers are whether manufacturers will accept materials that come out of recycling 

processes 
viii. Pablo Valencia 

1. Gave example of regrind plastics, once the regrind became equivalent to virgin materials 
requirements were able to change to not limit regrind 

 
4. Discussion of Possible Summer Workshop on Issues in Lithium-Ion Battery Recycling 

i. Jim feels the last workshop was successful and that there is appetite for another one 
ii. What kind of items would we want to focus on, where should we have this? 

1. John Kincaide suggests Buffalo as the location 



iii. General agreement in the room about having another workshop.  Jim requests people to send topics to 
cover, and suggestions on location 

iv. Todd Coy: 
1. Feels that what is missing from other meetings is OEMs being able to speak openly about what the 

issues are that we are trying to solve.  Auto OEM voice to the recycling community. 
v. Bob Galyen proposes going to the location of BIC, could get a tour of it 
vi. Peter K proposes that we could have in a location where we could actually see the reality on the ground of 

places that receive batteries 
 
5. Divide into Subcommittees, with each subcommittee to direct its own discussion (about 45 minutes) 

a. Regulatory (Loch) 
i. Scope: concise overview of US and Canadian regulations for reverse logistics of used consumer and 

automotive battery … (ask Keith for details) 
ii. Will create a summary and will put on the NAATBatt website.  An amateur can get themselves up-to-date on 

these regulations. 
iii. Working to reduce size and have more concise summaries 
iv. Develop a list of current NAATBatt recyclers and repurposers, advocacy for NAATBatt 

b. Tracking and Exchange (Roman) 
i. Survey of recyclers and repurposers in group, asked what data would they ultimately want to have about a 

battery that shows up in facility to increase efficiency and safety 
ii. Creating a business case to show to OEMs that takes the list of data, and what is the ultimate value in 

providing this information 
c. Education (Bonesteel) 

i. Three key areas: 
1. Education 
2. Advocacy 
3. Culture Change 

ii. Creating a database at NAATBatt to determine whom within the organization is a contact with various 
organizations 

 
 

6. Reconvene as a Whole Committee and Report-Outs by Subcommittee Chairs of Subcommittee Discussions and 
Going Forward Plans 
- See above summaries 
 

7. Other business as may be proposed 



- John Kincaide 
o Found a class 1 railway that was willing to accept and transported spent lithium ion batteries by rail 

 Reduced cost of shipping by 1/3 
 Carbon expenditure significantly reduced.  Rail vs truck – Truck about 1 ton of fuel for 45,000 lbs, 

versus railway 200-300 lbs of fuel to move the same load 
o Important because until we have localized recycling spots, need to move around the country 

 


